
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3910 if you need it in large print, audio 
or another format.

Agenda

Civic Centre, 
Arnot Hill Park, 

Arnold,
Nottinghamshire, 

NG5 6LU

Planning Committee

Date: Wednesday 4 November 2015

Time: 6.00 pm

Place: Council Chamber, Civic Centre.

For any further information please contact: 

Lyndsey Parnell

Senior Elections and Members' Services Officer

0115 901 3910

Public Document Pack



Planning Committee
Membership

Chair Councillor John Truscott

Vice-Chair Councillor Barbara Miller

Councillor Michael Adams
Councillor Pauline Allan
Councillor Peter Barnes
Councillor Sandra Barnes
Councillor Chris Barnfather
Councillor Alan Bexon
Councillor Bob Collis
Councillor Gary Gregory
Councillor Sarah Hewson
Councillor Meredith Lawrence
Councillor Marje Paling
Councillor Colin Powell
Councillor Paul Stirland
Councillor Paul Wilkinson



AGENDA Page

1.  Apologies for Absence and Substitutions.

2.  To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 14 
October 2015.

5 - 24

Planning Committee Protocol. 
3.  Declaration of Interests

4.  Application No. 2015/0154- The Folly, Park Lane, Lambley, 
Nottinghamshire.

29 - 38

5.  Application No. 2015/0824- Development Site On Former School, 
Ashwell Street, Netherfield, Nottinghamshire.

39 - 66

6.  Application No. 2015/0913- Sainsburys Local, 1 Nottingham Road, 
Ravenshead, Nottinghamshire.

67 - 72

7.  Application No. 2015/1125- 67 Arnot Hill Road, Arnold, 
Nottinghamshire, NG5 6LN.

73 - 78

8.  Planning Delegation Panel Action Sheets 79 - 86

9.  Future Planning Applications 87 - 88

10.  Any other items which the Chair considers urgent.



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES
PLANNING COMMITTEE

Wednesday 14 October 2015

Councillor John Truscott (Chair)

In Attendance: Councillor Barbara Miller
Councillor Michael Adams
Councillor Peter Barnes
Councillor Sandra Barnes
Councillor Alan Bexon
Councillor Gary Gregory

Councillor Sarah Hew
[...]
ditions

1. The development must be begun not later than three years beginning with the 
date of this permission.

2. The development hereby permitted shall be constructed and implemented in 
accordance with the following approved plans and doucments: Proposed Site 
Plan (003 Rev A); Proposed Ground Floor Plan (004); Proposed First and 
Second Floor Plans (005), received on 21st July 2015; Proposed Elevations 
(006 Rev A), received on 29th July 2015; Indicative Proposed Highway Works 
(03 Rev A), received on 11th September 2015; Framework Travel Plan 
(A2459, Rev A), received on 25th September 2015; and Flood Risk 
Assessment (V5), received on 1st October 2015.

3. In the event that contamination is found at any time when carrying out the 
approved development that was not previously identified it must be reported in 
writing immediately to the Borough Council and development must be halted 
immediately on that part of the site until such time that the Borough Council 
has given written approval for works to recommence on site.  Once 
contamination has been reported to the Borough Council, an assessment of 
contamination must be undertaken.  This assessment shall include a survey of 
the extent, scale and nature of contamination and an assessment of the 
potential risks to human health, property, adjoining land, controlled waters, 
ecological systems, archaeological sites and ancient monuments.  The 
assessment shall be undertaken by a competent person and shall assess any 
contamination of the site whether or not it originates on site.  Where 
remediation is necessary, a written remediation scheme, together with a 
timetable for its implementation and verification reporting, must be submitted 
to and approved in writing by the Borough Council.  The remediation scheme 
shall be implemented as approved.

4. Before development is commenced a Traffic Regulation Order application to 
provide No Waiting at Any Time on Knight Street, as shown for indicative 
purposes on d
[...]
nts embodied within the Flood 
Risk Assessment.  These mitigation measures shall be retained as approved 
for the lifetime of the development, unless otherwise prior agreed in writing by 
the Borough Council. 

16. Before the development hereby permitted is first brought into use, the 
individual parking spaces shall be clearly marked out on site in accordance 
with the approved plan.  The parking spaces shall be retained for the lifetime 
of the development, unless otherwise prior agreed in writing by the Borough 
Council.

17. No part of the development hereby permitted shall be brought into use until 
the cycle parking layout as indicated on drawing number 003 Rev A has been 
provided and that area shall not thereafter be used for any purpose other than 
the parking of cycles.  The cycle parking layout shall be retained as approved 
for the lifetime of the development, unless otherwise prior agreed in writing by 
the Borough Council.

18. No part of the development hereby permitted shall be brought into use until 
the improvement works at Meadow Road/Knight Street/Ashwell Street and 
Moor Street, as shown for indicative purposes only on the Indicative Proposed 
Highway Works drawing number 03 Rev A, have been undertaken.  The 
improvement works shall be retained as approved for the lifetime of the 

Page 61



development, unless otherwise prior agreed in writing by the Borough Council.

19. The development hereby permitted shall not be occupied or be brought into 
use until the owner or the occupier of the site has appointed and thereafter 
continue to employ or engage a Travel Plan Coordinator who shall be 
responsible for the implementation, delivery, monitoring and promotion of the 
sustainable transport initiatives set out in the Framework Travel Plan (A2459, 
Revision A), dated 25th September 2015, and whose details shall be provided 
and continue to be provided thereafter to the Borough Council.

20. The Travel Plan Coordinator shall within 6 months of occ
[...]
up to the Environment Agency 
Flood Line Warnings Direct via https://fwd.environment-
agency.gov.uk/app/olr/register or by calling the Flood line on 0845 988 1188 to 
facilitate evacuation the event of an extreme flood event.

In order to carry out the off-site works required above, you will be undertaking work 
in the public highway which is land subject to the provisions of the Highways Act 
1980 (as amended) and therefore land over which you have no control.  In order to 
undertake the works, you will need to enter into an agreement under Section 278 of 
the Act.  Please contact the Highway Authority on 0115 977 3949 for details.

Regarding the bus stop improvements required above, please contact 
Nottinghamshire County Council's Public Transport Section at: 
PTDC@nottscc.gov.uk for further details to provide a bus shelter, lighting and real 
time information. The estimated costings for the bus stop on  Knight Street ref. 
GE0154 - Bus Shelter £2,750, Solar Lighting £2,200, Real Time Displays with 
Associated Electrical Connections £6,600 and Raised Kerb £1,650 (prices subject to 
change).  Any costs associated with the relocation of the stop would need to be met 
by the developer.

The Travel Plan coordinator and Final Travel Plan details required above should be 
discussed with Transport Strategy at Nottinghamshire County Council.  Please 
contact: transport.strategy@nottscc.gov.uk.

Page 64



To ensure that the appropriate application is submitted to provide No Waiting at Any 
Time restrictions, as required above, please contact: tmconsultation@nottscc.gov.uk 
for further details.

It is an offence under S148 and S151 of the Highways Act 1980 to deposit mud on 
the public highway and as such you should undertake every effort to prevent it 
occurring.

The proposed development lies within a coal mining area which may contain 
unrecorded coal mining related hazards. If any coal mining feature is encountered 
during development, this should be reported immediate
[...]
oor Road, Bestwood 

New single storey Primary 
School.

16/12/15

Page 87

Agenda Item 9.

http://pawam.gedling.gov.uk:81/online-applications/
http://pawam.gedling.gov.uk:81/online-applications/


Village.

2015/1139 Land at Park Road, 
Bestwood Village.

Residential development for up 
to 9 dwellings.

16/12/15

2015/1140 Land at Park Road, 
Bestwood Village.

Residential development for up 
to 6 dwellings.

16/12/15

Please note that the above list is not exhaustive; applications may be referred at short 
notice to the Committee by the Planning Delegation Panel or for other reasons.  The 
Committee date given is the earliest anticipated date that an application could be 
reported, which may change as processing of an application continues. 

Recommendation:

To note the information.

Page 88


	Agenda
	2. To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 14 October 2015.
	 Planning Committee Protocol.
	4. Application No. 2015/0154- The Folly, Park Lane, Lambley, Nottinghamshire.
	5. Application No. 2015/0824- Development Site On Former School, Ashwell Street, Netherfield, Nottinghamshire.
	6. Application No. 2015/0913- Sainsburys Local, 1 Nottingham Road, Ravenshead, Nottinghamshire.
	7. Application No. 2015/1125- 67 Arnot Hill Road, Arnold, Nottinghamshire, NG5 6LN.
	8. Planning Delegation Panel Action Sheets
	9. Future Planning Applications



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES
PLANNING COMMITTEE

Wednesday 4 November 2015

Councillor John Truscott (Chair)

In Attendance: Councillor Barbara Miller
Councillor Michael Adams
Councillor Chris Barnfather
Councillor Bob Collis
Councillor Gary Gregory
Councillor Sarah Hewson

Councillor Meredith Lawrence
Councillor Marje Paling
Councillor Colin Powell
Councillor Paul Stirland
Councillor Paul Wilkinson

Absent: Councillor Pauline Allan, Councillor Peter Barnes, 
Councillor Sandra Barnes and Councillor Alan Bexon

Officers in Attendance: P Baguley, L Mellors, L Parnell, L Sugden and 
N Morley

81   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS. 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Allan, Bexon, 
Peter Barnes and Sandra Barnes.

Councillor Doyle attended as substitute for Councillor Bexon and 
Councillor Ellis attended as substitute for Councillor Peter Barnes.

82   TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 14 OCTOBER 2015. 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record.

83   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

None.

84   APPLICATION NO. 2015/0154- THE FOLLY, PARK LANE, 
LAMBLEY, NOTTINGHAMSHIRE. 

Outline planning application for the residential redevelopment of land 
next to The Folly, Park Lane, Lambley to provide 5 no. new affordable 
dwellings comprising of 2 no. 2 bedroom bungalows and 3 no. 2 
bedroom starter houses.



After discussion and on the requisition of two Members the motion to refuse 
planning permission was put to a named vote and the motion was carried.

For the Motion:
Councillor Michael Adams Councillor Chris Barnfather
Councillor Kevin Doyle Councillor Sarah Hewson
Councillor Barbara Miller Councillor Marje Paling
Councillor Colin Powell Councillor Paul Stirland
Councillor John Truscott

Against the Motion:
Councillor Bob Collis Councillor David Ellis
Councillor Gary Gregory Councillor Meredith Lawrence
Councillor Paul Wilkinson

RESOLVED to REFUSE PLANNING PERMISSION.

Conditions

Reasons

1. In the opinion of the Borough Council, the proposed development 
would constitute inappropriate development in the Green Belt by 
virtue of not serving the five purposes of land within the Green 
Belt. Therefore, in the absence of any very special circumstances 
the proposed development would, by definition, be harmful to the 
Green Belt contrary to the guidance contained within the National 
Planning Policy Framework (2012) and the Aligned Core 
Strategy.

Notes to Applicant

You are advised that as of16th October 2015, the Gedling Borough 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Charging Schedule came into 
effect. Whilst the above application has been refused by the Local 
Planning Authority you are advised that CIL applies to all planning 
permissions granted on or after this date.  Thus any successful appeal 
against this decision may therefore be subject to CIL (depending on the 
location and type of development proposed). Full details are available on 
the Council's website.

85   APPLICATION NO. 2015/0824- DEVELOPMENT SITE ON FORMER 
SCHOOL, ASHWELL STREET, NETHERFIELD, 
NOTTINGHAMSHIRE. 



Construction of a new medical centre and pharmacy including 
associated parking, cycle shelters and landscaping on land previously 
used as a school.

David Evans, the applicant, spoke in favour of the application.

Emily Roberts, a local resident, spoke against the application.

RESOLVED to GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION, subject to the 
following conditions:

Conditions

1. The development must be begun not later than three years 
beginning with the date of this permission.

2. The development hereby permitted shall be constructed and 
implemented in accordance with the following approved plans and 
documents: Proposed Site Plan (003 Rev A); Proposed Ground 
Floor Plan (004); Proposed First and Second Floor Plans (005), 
received on 21st July 2015; Proposed Elevations (006 Rev A), 
received on 29th July 2015; Indicative Proposed Highway Works 
(03 Rev A), received on 11th September 2015; Framework Travel 
Plan (A2459, Rev A), received on 25th September 2015; and 
Flood Risk Assessment (V5), received on 1st October 2015.

3. In the event that contamination is found at any time when carrying 
out the approved development that was not previously identified it 
must be reported in writing immediately to the Borough Council 
and development must be halted immediately on that part of the 
site until such time that the Borough Council has given written 
approval for works to recommence on site.  Once contamination 
has been reported to the Borough Council, an assessment of 
contamination must be undertaken.  This assessment shall 
include a survey of the extent, scale and nature of contamination 
and an assessment of the potential risks to human health, 
property, adjoining land, controlled waters, ecological systems, 
archaeological sites and ancient monuments.  The assessment 
shall be undertaken by a competent person and shall assess any 
contamination of the site whether or not it originates on site.  
Where remediation is necessary, a written remediation scheme, 
together with a timetable for its implementation and verification 
reporting, must be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Borough Council.  The remediation scheme shall be implemented 
as approved.

4. Before development is commenced a Traffic Regulation Order 
application to provide No Waiting at Any Time on Knight Street, 
as shown for indicative purposes on drawing number 03 Rev A, 



shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Nottinghamshire County Council as Highway Authority.

5. Before development is commenced there shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Borough Council details of a Dust 
Management Plan.  The plan shall be produced in accordance 
with 'The Control of Dust and Emissions from Construction and 
Demolition' (Best Practice Guidance).  The plan shall be 
implemented in accordance with the approved details and shall be 
retained for the duration of the construction period, unless 
otherwise prior agreed in writing by the Borough Council.

6. Before development is commenced, there shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Borough Council details of wheel 
washing facilities to be installed on the site.  The approved wheel 
washing facilities shall be maintained in working order at all times 
during the construction period and shall be used by any vehicle 
carrying mud, dirt or other debris on its wheels before leaving the 
site so that no mud, dirt or other debris is discharged or carried on 
to a public road.

7. Before development is commenced there shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Borough Council details of the 
materials to be used in the external elevations of the proposed 
building.  Thereafter the development shall be carried out in 
accordance with approved materials, unless otherwise prior 
agreed in writing by the Borough Council.

8. Before development is commenced there shall be submitted to 
and approved writing by the Borough Council details of the means 
of surfacing of the access and exit routes, car parking areas, 
turning and servicing areas and other unbuilt on portions of the 
site.  The access and exit routes, car parking areas, turning and 
servicing areas and other unbuilt on portions of the site shall be 
provided and completed in accordance with the approved details 
before the development is first brought into use and the parking, 
turning and servicing areas shall not be used for any other 
purpose other than the parking, turning, loading and unloading of 
vehicles.

9. Before development is commenced there shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Borough Council details of the 
proposed means of enclosure of the site.  The means of 
enclosure shall be implemented in accordance with the approved 
details before the development is first brought into use and shall 
be retained for the lifetime of the development, unless otherwise 
prior agreed in writing by the Borough Council.

10. Before development is commenced there shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Borough Council details of all 



external lighting, including levels of illumination and a lux plot of 
the estimated luminance, to be provided on the proposed building 
or elsewhere within the site.  Any security lighting/floodlighting to 
be installed, shall be designed, located and installed so as not to 
cause a nuisance to users of the highway.  The external lighting 
shall be provided in accordance with the approved details before 
the development is first brought into use and shall be retained for 
the lifetime of the development, unless otherwise prior agreed in 
writing by the Borough Council.

11. Before development is commenced there shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Borough Council drainage plans 
for the proposed means of disposal of surface water and foul 
sewage.  The scheme shall be implemented in accordance with 
the approved details before the development is first brought into 
use and shall be retained for the lifetime of the development, 
unless otherwise prior agreed in writing by the Borough Council.

12. Before development is commenced there shall be submitted to 
and approved by the Borough Council a landscape plan of the site 
showing the position, type and planting size of all trees, hedges, 
shrubs or seeded areas proposed to be planted.  The landscape 
plan shall incorporate the recommendations made in section 4.1 
and 4.2 of the EMEC report.  The approved landscape plan shall 
be carried out in the first planting season following the substantial 
completion of the development.  If within a period of five years 
beginning with the date of the planting of any tree, hedge, shrub 
or seeded area, that tree, shrub, hedge or seeded area, or any 
tree, hedge, shrub or seeded area that is planted in replacement 
of it, is removed, uprooted or destroyed or dies, or becomes in the 
opinion of the Borough Council seriously damaged or defective, 
another tree, shrub or seeded area of the same species and size 
as that originally planted shall be planted at the same place, 
unless otherwise prior agreed in writing by the Borough Council.

13. Before development is commenced, there shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Borough Council details of a 
scheme for the incorporation of bird, bat and invertebrate boxes 
within the development.  The scheme shall incorporate the 
recommendations made in section 4.2 of the EMEC report.  The 
scheme shall be implemented in accordance with the approved 
details before the development is first brought into use and shall 
be retained for the lifetime of the development, unless otherwise 
prior agreed in writing by the Borough Council.

14. Before development is commenced there shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Borough Council details of a Local 
Employment Agreement to cover the construction of the 
development hereby permitted.  The Local Employment 
Agreement shall be implemented in accordance with the 



approved details, unless otherwise prior agreed in writing by the 
Borough Council.

15. The internal finished floor levels shall be set no lower than 22.62 
metres Above Ordnance Datum (AOD).  These mitigation 
measures shall be fully implemented prior to occupation of the 
development and subsequently in accordance with the 
timing/phasing arrangements embodied within the Flood Risk 
Assessment.  These mitigation measures shall be retained as 
approved for the lifetime of the development, unless otherwise 
prior agreed in writing by the Borough Council. 

16. Before the development hereby permitted is first brought into use, 
the individual parking spaces shall be clearly marked out on site 
in accordance with the approved plan.  The parking spaces shall 
be retained for the lifetime of the development, unless otherwise 
prior agreed in writing by the Borough Council.

17. No part of the development hereby permitted shall be brought into 
use until the cycle parking layout as indicated on drawing number 
003 Rev A has been provided and that area shall not thereafter 
be used for any purpose other than the parking of cycles.  The 
cycle parking layout shall be retained as approved for the lifetime 
of the development, unless otherwise prior agreed in writing by 
the Borough Council.

18. No part of the development hereby permitted shall be brought into 
use until the improvement works at Meadow Road/Knight 
Street/Ashwell Street and Moor Street, as shown for indicative 
purposes only on the Indicative Proposed Highway Works 
drawing number 03 Rev A, have been undertaken.  The 
improvement works shall be retained as approved for the lifetime 
of the development, unless otherwise prior agreed in writing by 
the Borough Council.

19. The development hereby permitted shall not be occupied or be 
brought into use until the owner or the occupier of the site has 
appointed and thereafter continue to employ or engage a Travel 
Plan Coordinator who shall be responsible for the implementation, 
delivery, monitoring and promotion of the sustainable transport 
initiatives set out in the Framework Travel Plan (A2459, Revision 
A), dated 25th September 2015, and whose details shall be 
provided and continue to be provided thereafter to the Borough 
Council.

20. The Travel Plan Coordinator shall within 6 months of occupation 
of the development produce or procure a finalised Travel Plan, 
that sets out final targets with respect to the adoption of measures 
to reduce single occupancy car travel consistent with the 
Framework Travel Plan (A2459, Revision A), dated 25th 



September 2015, to be approved in writing by the Borough 
Council.  The finalised Travel Plan shall be implemented in 
accordance with the approved timetable and be updated 
consistent with future travel initiatives, including implementation 
dates, to the satisfaction of the Borough Council.

Reasons

1. In order to comply with Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2. For the avoidance of doubt.

3. To ensure that practicable and effective measures are taken to 
treat, contain or control any contamination and to protect 
controlled waters in accordance with the aims of Section 11 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework and Policies ENV1 and 
ENV3 of the Gedling Borough Replacement Local Plan (Certain 
Policies Saved 2014).

4. In the interests of highway safety in accordance with the aims of 
Policy ENV1 of the Gedling Borough Replacement Local Plan 
(Certain Policies Saved 2014).

5. To protect the residential amenity of the area in accordance with 
the aims of Section 11 of the National Planning Policy Framework 
and Policy 10 of the Aligned Core Strategy for Gedling Borough 
(September 2014).

6. To reduce the possibility of deleterious material being deposited 
on the public highway in the interests of highway safety, in 
accordance with the aims of Policy ENV1 of the Gedling Borough 
Replacement Local Plan (Certain Policies Saved 2014).

7. To ensure that the materials to be used in the external elevations 
of the proposed building are satisfactory, in accordance with the 
aims of Policy ENV1 of the Gedling Borough Replacement Local 
Plan (Certain Policies Saved 2014).

8. To ensure that the means of surfacing of the development are 
satisfactory and to ensure a satisfactory development, in 
accordance with the aims of Policy ENV1 of the Gedling Borough 
Replacement Local Plan (Certain Policies Saved 2014).

9. To protect the residential amenity of the area, in accordance with 
the aims of Section 11 of the National Planning Policy Framework 
and Policy 10 of the Aligned Core Strategy for Gedling Borough 
(September 2014).



10. In the interests of highway safety and to protect the residential 
amenity of the area, in accordance with the aims of Section 11 of 
the National Planning Policy Framework, Policy 10 of the Aligned 
Core Strategy for Gedling Borough (September 2014) and Policy 
ENV1 of the Gedling Borough Replacement Local Plan (Certain 
Policies Saved 2014).

11. To ensure the development is provided with a satisfactory means 
of drainage and to reduce the risk of creating or exacerbating a 
flooding problem and to minimise the risk of pollution, in 
accordance with Section 11 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework and Policy 1 of the Aligned Core Strategy for Gedling 
Borough (September 2014).

12. To ensure that the landscaping of the proposed development 
accords with Policy 10 of the Aligned Core Strategy for Gedling 
Borough (September 2014) and Policy ENV1 of the Gedling 
Borough Replacement Local Plan (Certain Policies Saved 2014).

13. To enhance biodiversity in accordance with Section 11 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework and Policy 17 of the Aligned 
Core Strategy for Gedling Borough (September 2014).

14. To seek to ensure that the construction of the site provides 
appropriate employment and training opportunities, in accordance 
with Policy 4 of the Aligned Core Strategy for Gedling Borough 
(September 2014).

15. To reduce the risk of flooding to the proposed development and 
future occupants, in accordance with Section 10 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework and Policy 1 of the Aligned Core 
Strategy for Gedling Borough (September 2014).

16. In the interests of highway safety in accordance with the aims of 
Policy ENV1 of the Gedling Borough Replacement Local Plan 
(Certain Policies Saved 2014).

17. To promote sustainable transport, in accordance with the aims of 
Section 4 of the National Planning Policy Framework and Policy 
14 of the Aligned Core Strategy for Gedling Borough (September 
2014).

18. In the interests of highway safety in accordance with the aims of 
Policy ENV1 of the Gedling Borough Replacement Local Plan 
(Certain Policies Saved 2014).

19. To encourage the use of other modes of transport as an 
alternative to motorised transport, in accordance with the aims of 
Section 4 of the National Planning Policy Framework and Policy 



14 of the Aligned Core Strategy for Gedling Borough (September 
2014).

20. To encourage the use of other modes of transport as an 
alternative to motorised transport, in accordance with the aims of 
Section 4 of the National Planning Policy Framework and Policy 
14 of the Aligned Core Strategy for Gedling Borough (September 
2014).

Notes to Applicant

The applicant is advised that all planning permissions granted on or after 
16th October 2015 may be subject to the Community Infrastructure Levy 
(CIL). Full details of CIL are available on the Council's website. The 
proposed development has been assessed and it is the Council's view 
that CIL IS PAYABLE on the development hereby approved as is 
detailed below.  Full details about the CIL Charge including, amount and 
process for payment will be set out in the Regulation 65 Liability Notice 
which will be sent to you as soon as possible after this decision notice 
has been issued.  If the development hereby approved is for a self-build 
dwelling, residential extension or residential annex you may be able to 
apply for relief from CIL.  Further details about CIL are available on the 
Council's website or from the Planning Portal: 
www.planningportal.gov.uk/planning/applications/howtoapply/whattosub
mit/cil

It is recommended that the occupants of the site sign up to the 
Environment Agency Flood Line Warnings Direct via 
https://fwd.environment-agency.gov.uk/app/olr/register or by calling the 
Flood line on 0845 988 1188 to facilitate evacuation the event of an 
extreme flood event.

In order to carry out the off-site works required above, you will be 
undertaking work in the public highway which is land subject to the 
provisions of the Highways Act 1980 (as amended) and therefore land 
over which you have no control.  In order to undertake the works, you 
will need to enter into an agreement under Section 278 of the Act.  
Please contact the Highway Authority on 0115 977 3949 for details.

Regarding the bus stop improvements required above, please contact 
Nottinghamshire County Council's Public Transport Section at: 
PTDC@nottscc.gov.uk for further details to provide a bus shelter, 
lighting and real time information. The estimated costings for the bus 
stop on  Knight Street ref. GE0154 - Bus Shelter £2,750, Solar Lighting 
£2,200, Real Time Displays with Associated Electrical Connections 
£6,600 and Raised Kerb £1,650 (prices subject to change).  Any costs 
associated with the relocation of the stop would need to be met by the 
developer.



The Travel Plan coordinator and Final Travel Plan details required above 
should be discussed with Transport Strategy at Nottinghamshire County 
Council.  Please contact: transport.strategy@nottscc.gov.uk.

To ensure that the appropriate application is submitted to provide No 
Waiting at Any Time restrictions, as required above, please contact: 
tmconsultation@nottscc.gov.uk for further details.

It is an offence under S148 and S151 of the Highways Act 1980 to 
deposit mud on the public highway and as such you should undertake 
every effort to prevent it occurring.

The proposed development lies within a coal mining area which may 
contain unrecorded coal mining related hazards. If any coal mining 
feature is encountered during development, this should be reported 
immediately to The Coal Authority on 0845 762   6848. Further 
information is also available on The Coal Authority website at 
www.coal.decc.gov.uk.Property specific summary information on past, 
current and future coal mining activity can be obtained from The Coal 
Authority's Property Search Service on 0845 762 6848 or at 
www.groundstability.com.

The Borough Council has worked positively and proactively with the 
applicant, in accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework, based on seeking solutions to problems 
arising in relation to dealing with the planning application. This has been 
achieved by providing details of issues raised in consultation responses; 
requesting clarification, additional information or drawings in response to 
issues raised; and providing updates on the application's progress.

86   APPLICATION NO. 2015/0913- SAINSBURYS LOCAL, 1 
NOTTINGHAM ROAD, RAVENSHEAD, NOTTINGHAMSHIRE. 

Variation of Conditions- Demolition of existing car showroom (use class 
sui generis) and erection of convenience store (use class 1) with 
associated landscaping, car parking and servicing.

The Service Manager, Planning, introduced the application, providing 
information in relation to process and the response of the Highways 
Authority. 

Councillor Lawrence moved a motion to grant a variation of conditions, 
which was duly seconded by Councillor Collis. Following debate, the 
motion was put to the vote and lost. 

Councillor Barnfather moved a motion to adjourn the meeting, seconded 
by Councillor Powell, which was put to the vote and carried. 

The meeting was adjourned at 6.55pm. 



The meeting was resumed at 7pm. 

Councillor Barnfather moved a motion, seconded by Councillor Paling, to 
defer consideration of the application to a future meeting of the Planning 
Committee to allow Officers to seek clarification from the Highways 
Authority as to their views on the road safety impact of the conditions set 
forth by the Planning Inspector. 

The motion was put to the vote and it was

RESOLVED: 

That consideration of the application be deferred to a future meeting of 
the Planning Committee. 

87   APPLICATION NO. 2015/1125- 67 ARNOT HILL ROAD, ARNOLD, 
NOTTINGHAMSHIRE, NG5 6LN. 

Alterations to existing garage and rear extension.

RESOLVED to GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION. 

Conditions

1. The development must be begun not later than three years 
beginning with the date of this permission.

2. The development must be built in accordance with approved 
plans: Dwg No's SW/2015/PL/1 and SW/2015/02 received on 10 
September 2015.

3. The materials to be used in the external surfaces of the extension 
hereby permitted shall match those used in the existing building.

Reasons

1. In order to comply with Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2. For the avoidance of doubt.

3. In the interests of visual amenity, in accordance with the aims of 
policy 10 of the Aligned Core Strategy.

Reasons for Decision

In the opinion of the Borough Council the proposed development is 
visually acceptable and results in no significant impact on neighbouring 
properties, or the character and appearance of the surrounding area. 



The proposal therefore accords with policy 10 of the Aligned Core 
Strategy (2014) and the National Planning Policy Framework.

Notes to Applicant

Planning Statement - The Borough Council has worked positively and 
proactively with the applicant in accordance with paragraphs 186 to 187 
of the National Planning Policy Framework. During the processing of the 
application there were no problems for which the Local Planning 
Authority had to seek a solution in relation to this application.

The attached permission is for development which will involve building 
up to, or close to, the boundary of the site.  Your attention is drawn to 
the fact that if you should need access to neighbouring land in another 
ownership in order to facilitate the construction of the building and its 
future maintenance you are advised to obtain permission from the owner 
of the land for such access before beginning your development.

The proposed development lies within a coal mining area which may 
contain unrecorded coal mining related hazards. If any coal mining 
feature is encountered during development, this should be reported 
immediately to The Coal Authority on 0845 762   6848. Further 
information is also available on The Coal Authority website at 
www.coal.decc.gov.uk.Property specific summary information on past, 
current and future coal mining activity can be obtained from The Coal 
Authority's Property Search Service on 0845 762 6848 or at 
www.groundstability.com.

88   PLANNING DELEGATION PANEL ACTION SHEETS 

RESOLVED:

To note the report. 

89   FUTURE PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

RESOLVED:

To note the information.

90   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT. 

None.

The meeting finished at 7.10 pm

Signed by Chair:
Date:


